and reclassify any such amounts determined in accordance with Canadian GAAP at that date to
retained earnings. When this is the case, the gain or loss on a subsequent disposal of any foreign
operation excludes translation differences that arose before the date of transition.

In accordance with this optional IFRS 1 exemption, the Company has elected to adjust the foreign
currency reserve to nil at the date of transition.

Beginning on July 1, 2010, foreign exchange amounts arising from the translation of the
Company’s foreign operations at each reporting date have been recognized within other
comprehensive loss and accumulated within equity.  The analysis which follows represents the
reconciliation from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted.

THEMAC Resources Group Limited

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

29

14. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont'd)

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity

Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

$ $ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

   Current

   Cash 24,657 — 24,657 224,275 224,275

   Taxes recoverable 7,396 — 7,396 7,808 7,808

   Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,800 — 1,800 17,366 17,366

33,853 — 33,853 249,449 — 249,449

   Equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 225 — 225 9,773 9,773

   Mineral properties 14 (d) 1,799,702 (18,789) 1,780,913 25,354,532 (472,229) 24,882,303

   Deferred exploration and evaluation — — — 2,183,010 (2,595) 2,180,415

   Bonds — — — 380,013 380,013

1,833,780 (18,789) 1,814,991 28,176,777 (474,824) 27,701,953

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Current

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 534,621 — 534,621 615,878 615,878

   Due to related parties 33,250 — 33,250 154,380 154,380

   Subscription received 921,167 — 921,167 — —

1,489,038 — 1,489,038 770,258 — 770,258

   Loan payable - including interest — — — 4,962,192 4,962,192

1,489,038 — 1,489,038 5,732,450 — 5,732,450

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

   Share capital 5,487,840 — 5,487,840 18,788,481 18,788,481

   Warrants 151,964 — 151,964 10,072,430 10,072,430

   Contributed surplus 113,977 (113,977) — 1,922,816 (1,921,878) 938

   Share-based payment reserve 14 (b)(c) — 113,977 113,977 — 1,883,891 1,883,891

   Foreign currency reserve 14 (d) — — — — (418,049) (418,049)

   Deficit (5,409,039) (18,789) (5,427,828) (8,339,400) (18,788) (8,358,188)

344,742 (18,789) 325,953 22,444,327 (474,824) 21,969,503

1,833,780 (18,789) 1,814,991 28,176,777 (474,824) 27,701,953

July 1, 2010 June 30, 2011

THEMAC Resources Group Limited

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

30

14. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont'd)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss

Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

$ $ $

EXPENSES

   Share-based payments  14 (b) 1,711,468 (37,987) 1,673,481

   Personnel searches  230,047 — 230,047

   Consulting 168,000 — 168,000

   Directors' fees 113,877 — 113,877

   Management fees 123,968 — 123,968

   Filing and transfer agent fees 63,673 — 63,673

   Travel 52,927 — 52,927

   Accounting and audit 78,784 — 78,784

   Foreign exchange (gain)  14 (d) 15,541 37,986 53,527

   Interest expense 62,192 62,192

   Interest (income) (3,058) — (3,058)

   Investor communication 157,834 — 157,834

   Office and sundry 120,484 — 120,484

   Legal fees 15,036 — 15,036

   Other administration expenses 19,017 — 19,017

   Depreciation 571 — 571

Loss for the period (2,930,361) 1 (2,930,360)

Other comprehensive loss

Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations, net of tax 14 (d)  —  (418,049)  (418,049)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (2,930,361) (418,048) (3,348,409)

Year ended June 30, 2011

THEMAC Resources Group Limited

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

31

14. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont'd)

Reconciliation of cash flows

Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

Transition to

IFRS IFRS

$ $ $

Operating activities

Loss for the period 14 (b) (d) (2,930,361) 1 (2,930,360)

Add non-cash items:

Depreciation 571 — 571

Loss on settlement of debt 14 (c) — — —

Share-based payments 14 (b) 1,711,468 (37,987) 1,673,481

   Interest in loan payable — 59,304 59,304

(1,218,322) 21,318 (1,197,004)

Net change in non-cash working capital:

Increase in taxes recoverable (412) — (412)

Increase in prepaid expenses and deposits (15,566) 3,540 (12,026)

Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 14 (d) 81,258 47,841 129,099

Increase (decrease) in amounts due to related parties 121,130 — 121,130

   Changes in payables related to deferred exploration and evaluation (321,727) — (321,727)

Cash used in operating activities (1,353,639) 72,699 (1,280,940)

Investment activities

Advance payments for purchase of Copper Flat (14,082,623) (181,402) (14,264,025)

Purchase of computer equipment  (10,119) (828) (10,947)

Cash used in investment activities (14,092,742) (182,230) (14,274,972)

Financing activities

Cash received from loan advances 4,962,192 (59,304) 4,902,888

Proceeds from private placements 10,200,000 — 10,200,000

Exercise of warrants 511,111 — 511,111

Exercise of stock options 56,480 — 56,480

Share subscription received (83,784) — (83,784)

Cash provided by financing activities 15,645,999 (59,304) 15,586,695

Effect of foreign exchange translation on cash — 168,835 168,835

Net changes in cash position 199,618 — 199,618

Cash, beginning of the period 24,657 — 24,657

Cash, end of the period 224,275 — 224,275

Year ended June 30, 2011

THEMAC Resources Group Limited

Notes to the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2012
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

32

15 COMMITMENTS

The Company has the following financial commitments:

 Term from June 30, 2012

Less than
 1 year

$

Between
1 and 5 years

$

Greater than
5 years

$

Administration office rental   82,800  75,900  -

Site office rental   4,000  - -

Site equipment rental   53,530  - -

General liability & umbrella Insurance   8,080  - -

Third-party contractors   142,707  - -